
Staff Report

Date: May 31, 2016

To: City Council

From: Valerie J. Barone, City Manager

Reviewed by: Victoria Walker, Director of Community and Economic Development

Prepared by: Mario Camorongan, CIP Manager
Mario.camorongan@cityofconcord.org
925-671-3021

Subject: Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes 
to School Improvements – Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue, 
Project No. 2251, constructed by Graniterock Construction and 
direct the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion; As part of 
closing out the contracts for this project approve construction 
contract change orders in the amount of $51,208.25 and a 
budget transfer in the amount of $30,000 for the construction 
contract and approve an amendment to the Project 
Management Contract with Swinerton Management & 
Consulting in the amount of $18,840 and authorize the City 
Manager to execute the amendment; (Funded by:  Safe Routes 
to School Grant, Measure J, OSIP, IT Operations, and Gas Tax 
Funds)

Report in Brief
The Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements – Willow Pass Road to 
Wren Avenue project (Project No. 2251) designed and constructed Complete Streets 
improvements including: pavement widening, installation of bike lanes, new curb, gutter 
and sidewalk (primarily on the west side of Farm Bureau Road), accessible curb ramps, 
and storm water bio-treatment areas. This project is funded with a Safe Routes to 
School Grant, Measure J, OSIP, and Gas Tax Funds.  The original construction contract 
for the project was $823,464, with an overall total Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
budget of $1,392,470.  This project is complete and the one year warranty has been 
filed.   

5.d

Page 1 of 49

mailto:Mario.camorongan@cityofconcord.org


City Council Agenda Report
Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements 
– Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue, Project No. 2251
May 31, 2016

Construction Contract—Change Orders:  The construction of this project was performed 
by Graniterock Construction.  To date, five (5) Construction Contract Change Orders 
have been executed, totaling $56,095.35.  Four additional contract change orders 
remain to be issued to close the project.  These changes address additional work 
required to resolve unanticipated construction issues, the balancing of construction 
materials quantities, and a delay claim from the contractor.  Altogether the remaining 
construction contract change orders total $51,208.25.  Additionally, the City received 
reimbursement of minor delay charges from PG&E in the amount of $4,260 which must 
be acknowledged in the construction budget.

Construction Management--Contract Amendment:  Swinerton Management & 
Consulting (Swinerton) was issued a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) in the 
amount of $84,745 to provide construction management and inspection services for the 
project.  To date, one amendment to the contract has been executed in the amount of 
$35,210.  A second contract amendment adding $18,840 is needed to compensate the 
company for unanticipated work necessary to resolve utility relocation issues and for 
negotiations with the contractor to resolve a delay claim.  

Recommended Action
Staff recommends that the City Council take the following actions: 

1. Accept the $4,260.60 payment received from PG&E associated with costs 
incurred under Change Order No. 3 and appropriate the funds to the Farm 
Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements – Willow Pass Road to Wren 
Avenue project account (Project No. 2251); 

2. Approve Construction Contract Change Orders 6 thru 9 in the total amount of 
$51,208.25; 

3. Approve a budget transfer of $30,000 to the Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to 
School Improvements Project (Project No. 2251) 

4. Approve Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 2 with Swinerton in 
the amount of $18,840 and authorize the City Manager to execute the 
agreement; 

5. Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School – Willow 
Pass Road to Wren Avenue and direct the City Clerk to file a Notice of 
Completion.

Background
The Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School – Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue 
(Project No. 2251) is complete.  The project provided for the design and construction of 
Complete Streets improvements along this segment of the street, including: pavement 
widening, installation of bike lanes, new curb, gutter and sidewalk (primarily on the west 
side of Farm Bureau Road), accessible curb ramps, and storm water bio-treatment 
areas.  

Page 2 of 49



City Council Agenda Report
Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements 
– Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue, Project No. 2251
May 31, 2016

Construction Contract:  A construction contract in the amount of $823,464 was awarded 
by the City Council to Graniterock Construction (Graniterock) on December 9, 2014. 
Construction of this project is completed.  To date, five (5) contract change orders have 
been executed as follows:  Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $4,009, for various 
miscellaneous works such as removal and relocation of fencing, installation of a gate, 
and construction of additional driveway width. Change Order No. 2, in the amount of 
$1,790, was for additional irrigation system work.  Change Order No. 3, in the amount of 
$4,260.60 was for labor escalation costs due to PG&E’s delay in completion of their 
relocation work.  A claim was filed with PG&E to recoup these costs and has been 
received.  Change Order No. 4 in the amount of $8,190 provided an upgrade of the 
electrical pull boxes to include locking lids in order to reduce the potential for theft of the 
copper street lighting conductor wires. The total amount of the first four Change Orders 
is $18,249.60 and was approved by staff within its authority. 

Change Order No. 5, in the amount of $37,926.75, installed underground conduits and 
boxes to accommodate future traffic signal improvements identified by the City’s Traffic 
Division. Because the total cost of Change Order No. 5 exceeded staff’s approval 
authority, it was presented and approved by City Council on December 8, 2015. The 
total cost of executed Change Orders to date is $56,176.35.

Construction Management Contract:  
Swinerton Management & Consulting (Swinerton) was issued a Professional Services 
Agreement (PSA) in the amount of $84,745 to provide construction management and 
inspection services for the project.  To date, one amendment to the contract has been 
executed in the amount of $35,210.  Swinerton provided additional services associated 
with change order negotiations with the contractor, additional coordination with utility 
agencies, and support to staff on the review and settlement of delay claims with the 
contractor.  None of these services were covered under the original Construction 
Management contract.  The extra costs related to these services are included in PSA 
Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $18,840 (Attachment 5).  

Analysis
Graniterock has completed all work associated with the Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes 
to School Improvements – Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue (Project No. 2251). Staff 
has inspected the work and found it compliant with the project plans and specifications. 
Graniterock has provided the required 10 percent warranty bond, which guarantees the 
work from defects for one year.

Construction Contract—Change Orders:  While construction was underway, various 
change orders and miscellaneous changes were requested by the City to properly 
complete the project. Change Order No. 6 (Attachment 1), in the amount of $5,000, is 
associated with the construction of additional sidewalk in the areas behind the relocated 
utility poles on the west side of the street to create a smoother path of travel. Change 
Order No. 7 (Attachment 2), in the amount of $2,221.50, provided for the installation of 

Page 3 of 49



City Council Agenda Report
Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements 
– Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue, Project No. 2251
May 31, 2016

additional irrigation sleeves in areas of unforeseen utility conflicts and changes the type 
of root barriers used in the project. Change Order No. 8 (Attachment 3), in the amount 
of $11,000.25, is for additional street dig-outs, an increased number of mailboxes 
(added 5 units), changed street light luminaires to provide induction lighting, 
miscellaneous fence construction, and other minor asphalt pavement construction work.

Additionally, the contractor submitted a “Notice of Potential Claim” (NOPC), in the 
amount of $91,486.50, related to delays and remobilization costs associated with the 
project delay caused by the failure of the various involved utilities to move their service 
lines and poles within the agreed upon project timeframes.  Staff, with the support of the 
project manager (Swinerton), reviewed the claims submitted, required additional 
information and negotiated this claim with the contractor. Staff and the contractor concur 
that the supported settlement costs for this claim is $32,986.50.  This item is Change 
Order No. 9 (Attachment 4). The City Attorney’s office will be pursuing a claim against 
PG&E and the other utility companies for reimbursement of this cost, because it was the 
result of their failure to perform in a timely manner (similar to how the City obtained 
reimbursement from PG&E for Change Order No. 3).  In the meantime, the City is 
responsible for reimbursing the contractor for this amount.  

The total of all of the change orders (1 through 9) amounts to $107,384.60. This is 
approximately 13% of the original construction contract amount. This is larger than is 
traditional largely because of the significant project delay caused by failure of the utility 
companies to perform within their agreed to timeframes and a City desire to add 
conduits and boxes into the project to accommodate future traffic signal improvements 
in the area.

Construction Management—Contract Amendment:  Swinerton provided additional 
services associated with change order negotiations with the contractor, additional 
coordination with utility agencies, and support to staff on the review and settlement of 
delay claims with the contractor.  None of these services were covered under the 
original Construction Management contract.  The extra costs related to these services 
are included in PSA Amendment No. 2, in the amount of $18,840 (Attachment 5).  The 
City Attorney’s office is pursuing a claim against PG&E and the other utility companies 
for reimbursement of the portion of this cost that relates to the failure of the utility 
companies to perform in a timely manner (similar to how the City obtained 
reimbursement from PG&E for Construction Contract Change Order No. 3).  

Financial Impact
This project is funded by Safe Routes to School Grant, Measure J, OSIP, IT Operations 
(for the conduit installation), and Gas Tax Funds. A budget transfer in the amount of 
$30,000 from the Farm Bureau Road Reconstruction Design (Wren Avenue to Clayton 
Road) Project No. 2252 Fund 420 in the amount of $30,000 is required to fully fund this 
project. Project No. 2252 has sufficient funding to accommodate this transfer. Project 

Page 4 of 49



City Council Agenda Report
Accept the improvements for Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes to School Improvements 
– Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue, Project No. 2251
May 31, 2016

No. 2252 is completed and will be scheduled for close out with the next Fiscal Year 
budget.

Public Contact
The City Council agenda was posted in accordance with legal requirements.

Attachments

1. Change Order No. 6
2. Change Order No. 7 
3. Change Order No. 8
4. Change Order No. 9
5. Professional Services Agreement Amendment No. 2 (Swinerton)
6. Notice of Completion

Page 5 of 49



CITY OF CONCORD 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
ORDERNO. 6 
SHEET I OF2 

FILE NO. 4.09 

PROJECT NAME PROJECT NUMBER 

2251 Farm Bureau Rd. SRTS Pro·ect 

TO: Granite Rock Company 

CONTRACTOR 

You are hereby directed to make the herein-described changes from the plans and specifications 
or to do the following described work not included in the plans and specifications on this contract: 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK TO BE DONE 
Description of work to be done (segregated between additional work at contract price, agreed price, and force account}, 
estimate of quantities, and prices to be paid. The percentage shown is the net accumulated increase or decrease from the 
quantity shown on the bid proposal. 

The new concrete sidewalk on the west side of Farm Bureau Rd. has been constructed per project plans, 
with 36 inch clearance (minimum) at the back of the joint poles. The City desires to increase the 
clearance to 48 inches, and hereby directs Contractor to construct sidewalk extensions at the back of joint 
poles per attached 10/23/15 revision to detail 38/sheet 3 of the project plans. As shown and discussed at 
weekly progress meeting 10/28/15, also sawcut and remove existing concrete "bulb our at back of walk. 
Dowel as indicated and in accordance with Concord Standard Plan S-12 (excerpt attached). There are 6 
affected locations (indicated by address on Farm Bureau Rd.}: 

5 cases with "bulb out" at back of walk: 1861, 1869, 1879 and 1885 
1 case Straight back of walk at 1863 

Perform work on a Force Account/Time and Materials basis; estimated total cost $ 5,000. 

Time of completion: increase by 3 working days. 

FUNDS FOR THIS CHANGE ARE/ARE NOT TO BE USED FROM CONTINGENCY. 

Attachments: 2 sheets (as noted above) 

"The compensation (time and cost} set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compensation due the Contractor, 
all Subcontractors and all suppliers, for the work or change defined in this Change Order, including all impact on any 
unchanged work. By signing this Change Order, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees, on behalf of himself, all 
Subcontractors, and all suppliers, that the stipulated compensation includes payment for all work contained in this 
Change Order, plus all payment for the interruption of schedules, extended overhead cost, delay, and all impact, ripple 
effect or cumulative impact on all other work under this Contract. The signing of this Change Order shall indicate that 
this Change Order constitutes full mutual accord and satisfaction for the change, and that the time and/or cost under 
this Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the Contractor, all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, 
as a result of the change. The Contractor, on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors, and all suppliers, agrees to waive all 
rights, without exception or reservation of any kind whatsoever, to file any further claim or request for equitable 
adjustment of any type, for any reasonably foreseeable cause that shall arise out of or as a result of this Change Order 
or the impact of this Change Order on the remainder of the work under this Contract." 

Therefore, the contract price is increased by $5,000.00 from $879,640.35 to $884,640.35 and the 
number of working days will be increased by 3 from 75 to 78 working days. 

Ill 

Ill 

Ill 

ontract Change Order PW-2.dot (REV. 04/08l03) F
OPY TO: Cl CONTRACTOR !J RESIDENT ENGINEER CJ CllY ENGINEER Cl CITY CLERK a FINANCE Cl CONTRACTOR (Before Approval) 

Attachment 1

Page 6 of 49



Page 7 of 49



Page 8 of 49



Page 9 of 49



Attachment 2

Page 10 of 49



Page 11 of 49



Page 12 of 49



Page 13 of 49



Page 14 of 49



Page 15 of 49



Attachment 3

Page 16 of 49



Page 17 of 49



Page 18 of 49



Page 19 of 49



Page 20 of 49



Page 21 of 49



Page 22 of 49



Page 23 of 49



Page 24 of 49



Page 25 of 49



Page 26 of 49



Page 27 of 49



Page 28 of 49



Page 29 of 49



Page 30 of 49



Page 31 of 49



Page 32 of 49



Page 33 of 49



Page 34 of 49



Page 35 of 49



Attachment 4

Page 36 of 49



Page 37 of 49



Page 38 of 49



Page 39 of 49



Page 40 of 49



Page 41 of 49



Attachment 5

Page 42 of 49



Page 43 of 49



Page 44 of 49



Page 45 of 49



Page 46 of 49



Page 47 of 49



Page 48 of 49



Form 03-08-2015 

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN 

RECORDED MAIL TO: 

City Clerk 

City of Concord 

1950 Parkside Drive MS/03 

Concord, CA 94519 

APN(s):  _______________ 
(Space Above This Line for Recorder’s Use Only) 
[Exempt from recording fee per  Gov. Code § 27383] 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 

(Cal. Civ. Code §§ 8180-8190, 8100-8118, 9200-9208) 

A. The City of Concord, a California municipal corporation, entered into a written contract with Granite Rock

Company dated December 9, 2014.  The surety on said contract is held by Western Surety Company South Dakota

Corporation, 333 S Wabash Avenue, 41
st
 Floor, Chicago, Il 60604.

B. NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

(1) The name and address of the owner or reputed owner are:

City of Concord, 1950 Parkside Drive, Concord, CA 94519-2578

(2) The name and address of the direct contractor are:

Granite Rock Company, 120 Granite Rock Way, San Jose, California, 95136

(3) The name and address of the construction lender, if any, are:

Not applicable

(4) A description of the site sufficient for identification, including the street address of the site, if any, follows:

The real property herein referred to is situated in the City of Concord, County of Contra Costa,

State of California, and is described as follows:  Farm Bureau Road Safe Routes To School Project

(PJ 2251) on Farm Bureau Road from Willow Pass Road to Wren Avenue.

(5) The name, address, and relationship to the parties of the person giving the notice:

City of Concord, a California Municipal Corporation, 1950 Parkside Drive, Concord, CA 94519;

person giving notice and owner.

(6) The person giving this notice is not a claimant

(7) This notice is given for (check one):

X Completion of the work of improvement as a whole.

___ Completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement.  If the notice is

given only of completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement as provided in

California Civil Code Section 8186, provide the following information:

(a) The name and address of the direct contractor under that contract:  See item B(2), above.

(b) A general statement of the work provided pursuant to the contract:  See item A above.

(8) If signed by the owner’s successor in interest, the name and address of the successor’s transferor:

Not applicable

(9) The nature of the interest or estate of the owner:  Right-of-Way

(10) The date of completion:  April 26, 2016

I, Robert Ovadia, PE, say I am the City Engineer for the City of Concord, owner of the aforesaid interest or estate 

in the property described in the above Notice of Completion, and as such, make this verification on behalf of City of 

Concord; and that I have read the above Notice of Completion and know the contents thereof and that the facts stated therein 

are true of my own knowledge.  I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 

is true and correct. 

Executed on ___________________________, 20____, at 

Concord, California 

______________________________________ 

(Signature) 

ATTEST: 

______________________________________ 

Joelle Fockler, MMC 

City of Concord City Clerk 

Attachment 6

Page 49 of 49




